
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Independent 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 9 November 2011 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 28 September 2011 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY HALF YEAR REVIEW 
 

1 - 14 

4. 2010/11 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS, ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION 

 

15 - 205 

PART II  
  

 

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 1 
 

206 - 249 

 



 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

 1 

 
 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 28 September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy Half Year Review. 
 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
1.1 To inform the Board of progress made to date against the Procurement Strategy 

approved from April 2011. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 

2.1 The board is asked to note the progress to date.   
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

 
3.1 Progress Overview: 
 

The Procurement Strategy was launched April 2011 following the approval from 
Business Efficiency Board earlier in the year. The Procurement Division was 
established in April 2010 has been able to demonstrate considerable progress 
both externally with our business community in Halton and internally in terms of 
driving change within Halton Borough Council.  

 
The attached Appendix B shows the Delivery Plan which demonstrates the 
improvements made over the past few months, the amber elements are work in 
progress. The plan outlines how we will deliver these elements in the future. 
Appendix A shows the SPTF Sustainable Procurement Task Force which was a 
Body created by Government to define a set of Levels for each Local Authority 
to benchmark itself against and to progress towards Level 5 where sustainable 
practice was not just embedded  but was enhanced and lead in terms of 
people, policy, procurement process, engaging suppliers and measuring 
results. We have benchmarked ourselves as Level 3 as progress has been 
made and will report on progress as we move towards Level 4 or beyond. 

 
  Appendix C is a glossary of terms to support Members in elements of this 
report. 

 
3.2   Business Community Support: 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 2 

 
The business engagement commenced as our first priority with a Launch event 
in November 2010 “Improved Ways of Trading with Halton” in conjunction with 
Halton Chamber of Commerce and Enterprise. This consisted of a presentation 
to local businesses from Head of Procurement, Leader and Deputy Leader of 
the Council, Strategic Director for Policy & Resources in support Chief 
Executive of Halton Chamber of Commerce & Enterprise.  

 
Following this successful launch the team delivered a series of workshops to 
the business community across Halton covering ‘The Chest’ E Portal system 
which is being rolled out across the Council for all sourcing and tendering of 
goods, works and services above the value of £1K. The workshops continued 
with registration and use of ‘The Chest’; PQQ training and Halton’s standard 
documentation and approach. We hosted a ‘Meet the buyer’ event focussing on 
the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) project working collaboratively with 
the Halton Together Partnership (HTP) who were awarded the BSF contract for 
Halton. Overall we engaged with 349 Halton businesses. 

 
3.3   Business Engagement Improvement: 
 

  The percentage of local spend was 19% of our revenue influential spend in 
2009/10 (before the Procurement Division was established). This increased to 
20% in 2010/11 although we do recognise from a smaller overall spend of the 
Council due to budget reductions. 

 
Increased registration of local businesses on ‘The Chest’ has increased by 83% 
since July 2010 to date. The greatest impact was when we undertook the 
Launch “New Ways of Trading with Halton” and conducted workshops on 
registering and using ‘The Chest’, PQQ training and Meet the Buyer events 
during November 2010 to March 2011. Businesses have embraced this 
opportunity to trade with Halton via ‘The Chest’. 

 
A recording of 30% of our spending since April 2010 was awarded to local 
businesses where ‘The Chest’ was used for Request for Quotes (RFQ) for 
spending under the value of £50K and 38% was awarded to local businesses 
when ‘The Chest’ was used for Tenders for spending above £50K. All Council 
contracts are now visible on ‘The Chest’/Vault in order to demonstrate full 
transparency of contracting activity for Halton BC. Whilst this shows an 
improvement of our local spend with sourcing/tendering via ‘The Chest’ we 
aspire to becoming amongst the best in the North West.   

 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) project has a Key Performance Indicator 
in the contract for the Consortia to ‘recycle the Halton £’.  We are supporting 
the Consortia to advertise all sub contracting opportunities via ‘The Chest’ (Sub 
Contractor Module) and the impact of award of contracts to local businesses is 
being monitored monthly. We are also working with them to develop and 
support the business community, through meet the buyer events and joint 
presentations/briefings on opportunities. 

 

Page 2



 

 3 

Areas for further improvement are to encourage all businesses in Halton to 
register on ‘The Chest’ and to fully embed ‘The Chest’ into practice within the 
Council to ensure complete transparency. 

 
3.4   Internal Change: 
 

The focus of the Procurement Division has since moved into internal change 
and challenge and has commenced a programme by reviewing the Council’s 
Procurement Standing Orders and has gained approval from Full Council in 
July 2011 for a significant change to our internal rules. This change has  
pushed our financial thresholds to match the EU thresholds in order to allow us 
to use quotations and adv
[...]
 the life cycle of the assets or services. 
Procurement Strategy – The Council has introduced a strategy that provides 
a framework for more effective procurement aligned with the requirements 
within the Constitution, namely Standing Orders Relating to Finance and 
Procurement Standing Orders. 
Quotation – A request to a supplier for a price for goods or services. 
RFQ – Request for Quotation. – done via the Chest for simple specified goods 
and services. 
Special Select List – A delegated Officer with responsibility for a particular 
contract may draw up a select list from an existing approved list (e.g. 
Constructionline). This may be used in a specialist contract and should 
include a list of criteria used as a basis for selection and how those criteria 
have been applied. 
Standard Select List – This method should be used if there is no central or 
standing list or when those lists and the open method would not produce 
advantages to the Council. Public notice is given using newspaper or journals 
and the Procurement Web pages, informing potential contractors of the 
contract into which the Council wishes to enter and inviting those interested 
parties to apply for permission to tender. 
Standing List - Compiled and maintained by an authorised body, e.g., 
Executive Sub Board Committee for specific categories of works. 
SPTF – Sustainable Procurement Task Force. 
Sub-contractor – A supplier that provides work or services to a main 
contractor as part of the contract. 
Tender - A document used to award the most appropriate contract to the 
most suitable contractor to the Authority, taking into account the principles of 
best value. 
 

 

September 2011. 

 

Page 14



         
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 

 
DATE:    28th September 2011 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance 

 
SUBJECT: 2010/11 Abstract of Accounts, Annual Governance 

Report, and Letter of Representation  
 

WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s 2010/11 
Abstract of Accounts (a copy of which is enclosed with the Agenda), to 
consider the report of the Audit Commission on the 2010/11 financial 
statements (The Annual Governance Report) and to approve the 
Council’s Letter of Representation. 

 . 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that; 
 

(i) The Audit Commission’s 2010/11 Annual Governance 
Report in Appendix 1 be received; 

 
(ii) The 2010/11 Abstract of Accounts be approved; 
 
(iii) The Letter of Representation in Appendix 2 be approved; 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Abstract of Accounts (The Abstract) sets out the Council’s financial 
performance for the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and 
presents the year-end financial position as reflected in the balance 
sheet.   
 

3.2 The format of the Abstract is heavily prescribed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and 
not particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are 
outlined below. 

 
3.3 The Abstract for 2010/11 has for the first time been prepared in full 

compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
following the two year transition period. As a result there have been 
significant changes to the financial statements and notes to the 
accounts, presented within the Abstract. In addition, the adoption of 
IFRS has meant that some amounts presented in the Abstract relating 
to 2009/10 differ from the equivalent figures shown in the 2009/10 
Abstract. 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



  
3.4 The draft 2010/11 Abstract was passed to the Audit Commission on 1st 

July 2011, since when they have undertaken their audit. The District 
Auditor will attend the meeting to present the report of their findings, 
the Annual Governance report, which includes their work in respect of 
the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money, as shown in 
Appendix 1.  

  
3.5 Each year the Council is required to provide the Audit Commission with 

a Letter of Representation relating to the financial statements, as 
shown in Appendix 2. This provides a number of assurances to the 
Audit Commission in connection with the preparation of the Council’s 
accounts. The Letter is required to be signed by the Chairman of the 
Board on behalf of the Council.  

 
4.0 KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE ABSTRACT 
 
4.1 The Foreword by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the 

Council’s financial performance for 2010/11, including revenue and 
capital spending. 

  
4.2 In overall net terms the Council has underspent its 2010/11 revenue 

budget by £120,000. The overall outturn report was presented to 
Executive Board Sub-Committee on 15th July 2011 and departmental 
outturn reports are available on the Council’s Intranet. In addition, the 
Council received an additional £72,000 of Government grant income. 
The net result is that General Fund Balances will increase by £192,000 
to £7,367,000. 

 
4.3 Capital expenditure was £43.3m compared with the revised programme 

of £50.6m. This represents 85% delivery of the revised programme for 
which 20% slippage was anticipated throughout the year, with the only 
significant slippage being in respect of Landfill Tax Credits, Castlefields 
Regeneration and Widnes Waterfront. 

 
4.4 School balances have increased by £0.4m to £8.0m, of which £3.2m 

relates to individual school balances and £4.8m relates to various 
unspent Standards Fund grants. The latter were subsequently spent by 
31st August 2011 as required under the grant conditions. 

 
4.5 The Transition to IFRS section explains the differences between the 

2009/10 figures presented in the 2010/11 Abstract and those shown in 
the 2009/10 Abstract, due to the adoption of IFRS.   

 
4.6 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account presents 

gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2010/11 along 
with the previous yea
[...]
 year 
are distributed between the Council, Cheshire Police Authority and Cheshire Fire 
Authority. 
 
The 2011 Accounts and Audit Regulations have removed the requirement for the 
Annual Governance Statement to be incorporated within the Abstract of Accounts, but 
instead for it to be considered separately by the Council when approving the Abstract of 
Accounts. In addition, the draft Abstract of Accounts is now certified by the Chief 
Finance Officer as at 30th June 2011 and then approved by the Council once it has been 
audited. 
 

 
 

Page 28



Page 8 

 

Foreword by Operational Director - Finance 
continued 

 
 Conclusion  

 
The Council has continued to be successful in managing its finances to maintain a 
sound financial base, to meet the challenging times ahead as well as the increasing 
demands for services arising and the need to sustain the future development of the 
Council. 
 
I would like to thank all Members and officers who have assisted in the year and made 
2010/11 a success. 
 

 Further Information 
 
Members of the public have the statutory right to inspect the Accounts before the audit is 
completed.  The availability of the accounts for inspection is advertised in the local press.  
The accounts are available for downloading from the Internet, and can be found on the 
Council’s website at www.halton.gov.uk.  
 
The Abstract is available in alternative formats, such as Braille, large print, spoken, or a 
different language, by contacting the Council’s Marketing and Communications Division 
(0151-471-7413). 
 

W.L.Dodd 
Operational Director – Finance 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

Page 9 

Transition to IFRS 
 
The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis.  
Adoption of the IFRS-based Code has resulted in the restatement of various balances 
and transactions, with the result that some amounts presented in the financial 
statements are different from the equivalent figures presented in the Statement of 
Accounts for 2009/10. 
 
The following tables explain the material differences between the amounts presented in 
the 2009/10 financial statements and the equivalent amounts presented in the 2010/11 
financial statements. 
 

1. Short-term accumulating compensated absences  
 
Short term accumulating compensated absences refers to the benefits that employees 
receive as part of their contract of employment, entitlement to which is built up as they 
provide services to the Council.  The most significant benefit covered by this heading is 
holiday pay. 
 
Employees build up an entitlement to paid holidays as they work.  Under the Code, the 
cost of providing holidays and similar benefits is required to be recognised when 
employees render services that increase their entitlement to future compensated 
absences.  As a result, the Council is required to accrue for any annual leave earned 
but not taken at 31 March each year.  Under the previous accounting arrangements, no 
such accrual was required. 
 
The government has issued regulations that mean local authorities are only required to 
fund holiday pay and similar benefits when they are used, rather than when employees 
earn the benefits.  Amounts are transferred to the Accumulated Absences Account until 
the benefits are used. 
 
Accruing for short-term accumulating compensated absences has resulted in the 
following changes being made to the 2009/10 financial statements: 
 
Opening 1 April 2009 Balance Sheet 
 

 2009/10 
Statements 

Adjustments 
Made 

 £’000 £’000 
Creditors (22,035) (2,143) 
Accumulated Absences Account - 2,143 

 (22,035) - 

   

 
Closing 31 March 2010 Balance Sheet 
 
 

 2009/10 
Statements 

Adjustments 
Made 

 £’000 £’000 
Creditors (28,726) 323 
Accumulated Absences Account - 1,820 

 (28,726) 2,143 

   

 

Page 30



Page 10 

 

Transition to IFRS - continued 
 
1.  Short-term accumulating compensated absences - continued 
 
2009/10 Comprehen
[...]
light explanation 
Red           Amber           Green 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
3



Key messages 

This report summarises the findings from the 2010/11 audit which is substantially complete.  

It includes the messages arising from my audit of your financial statements and the results of 

the work I have undertaken to assess your arrangements to secure value for money in your use 

of resources. 

Our findings 

Unqualified audit opinion  

Proper arrangements to secure value for money  

Audit opinion and financial statements 

I plan to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 2010/11 financial 

statements by 30 September 2011. 

  The 2010/11 statements were prepared under International 

Financial Reporting Standards for the first time. 

  The initial set of statements submitted for audit was incomplete and 

contained a number of errors. The second version was better 

presented but still contained some errors and internal 

inconsistencies. 

  Two material errors were identified at audit, neither of which 

affected the reported year end financial position. 

  Excellent liaison with officers during the audit with full and prompt 

responses to all audit queries. 

  Good quality working papers to support the entries in the accounts. 

Value for money 

The Council has proper arrangements in place to secure value for 

money. 

  Like most other public sector organisations the Council faces 

significant financial challenges in 2011/12 and 2012/13. Whilst the 

Council has a proven track record of maintaining spend within 

budget securing financial resilience in the future will be a major 

task. Continued close control and monitoring of spend is needed 

through the remainder of 2011/12 to minimise the risk of a budget 

overspend at year end. 

  The process of identifying saving opportunities to meet the £15m 

funding gap for 2012/13 is underway but further work is needed to 

ensure a fully identified savings plan is in place for the 2012/13 

budget.   

 
[...]
 you consider my findings before you 
adopt the financial statements and the annual governance statement. 

Opinion 

The financial statements were 
prepared under IFRS for the first 
time.

The initial set of statements  
submitted for audit was 
incomplete and contained a 
number of errors. The second 
version was better presented but 
still contained some errors and 
inconsistencies.

Excellent liaison with officers 
during the audit with full and 
prompt responses to all audit 
queries.

Good quality working papers to 
support the entries in the 
accounts.

Two material errors identified at 
audit, neither of which affected 
the reported year end financial 
year. 

Opinion on the financial statements 

Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, I plan to issue an audit report including an unqualified 

opinion on the financial statements on 29 September 2011. Appendix 1 contains a copy of my draft report.  

As you will be aware this is the first set of financial statements that officers have had to prepare under the new 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The introduction of IFRS required officers to restate 

balances from 1 April 2009 as well as to collect and analyse information not recorded or disclosed under the 

previous accounting regime. Officers took advantage of the additional time provided by the changes in the 

accounts approval process for 2010/11 to prepare the Council’s financial statements (the Abstract). The first 

version of the Abstract was approved by the Operational Director – Finance by the 30 June deadline and was 

submitted for audit on 1 July.  

The first version of the Abstract was incomplete, contained a number of errors and was not fully IFRS 

compliant. My audit team provided a schedule of issues to officers. The second Abstract was submitted for 

audit on 7 July. This was better presented and more complete although it still contained a number of omissions 

and internal consistency errors. 

My audit team received excellent co-operation and support from your finance team. Your officers responded 

promptly and fully to all audit queries and requests for additional information. They also provided good working 

papers to support entries in the Abstract. 

Errors in the financial statements  

My audit identified two material disclosure errors, both of which have been amended. My audit testing also 

identified a number of other ‘non-trivial’ errors. Appendix 2 provides a detailed list of the amendments to the 

Abstract. 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
6



 

Audit Commission Annual governance report 6

Officers have decided not to amend two errors. One relates to an overstatement of £1.5m on short term 

debtors and the other relates to an understatement of £1.9m on the value of land and buildings on the balance 

sheet. See Appendix 3 for the detail. I have asked officers to include within the letter of representation the 

reasons for not amending the accounts for these errors.  

 

Recommendations 

 

Recommendations

R1 Ensure that the 2011/12 Abstract is prepared ahead of the 30 June deadline to allow completion of a comprehensive quality assurance review 

before submission to audit. 

R2 To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Operational Director – Finance should sign a full set of financial statements and 

associated notes by 30 June of the relevant year. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
7



 

Audit Commission Annual governance report 7
 

Financial statements 
 

Audit risks 

I identified  four key risks: 

  Transition to IFRS: 

component accounting; 

  Transition to IFRS: segmental 

reporting;

  Accounting for the costs 

associated with Mersey 

Gateway; and 

  Accounting for equal pay. 

In planning my audit I identified specific risks and areas of judgement that I have considered as part of my 

audit. The risks and my audit findings are outlined below. 

Key audit risk Findings

Transition to IFRS accounts: component 

accounting for
[...]
m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 2

4
0

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 2

4
2

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 2

4
4

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 2

4
8

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d


	Agenda
	3 Procurement Strategy Half Year Review
	stpf flexible framework
	delivery plan final
	PROCUREMENT glossary final

	4 2010/11 Abstract of Accounts, Annual Governance Report and Letter of Representation
	APPENDIX 1 header
	Abstract of Accounts 201011 FINAL
	APPENDIX 2
	2010-2011 - Annual governance report - Halton Borough Council v1 1

	5 Internal Audit Plan - Quarter 1
	app01 - performance reporting
	app02 - school meals
	app03 - trading standards partnership
	app04 - castlefields village square contract
	app05 - industrial units
	app06 - youth offending team
	app07 - key stage 4 pru
	app08 - kerbside waste collection
	app09 - main accounting system
	app10 - pcidss
	app11 - capital programme monitoring
	app12 - imprest accounts
	app13 - payroll
	app14 - purchase to pay
	app15 - follow up audits




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 28 September 2011 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Balmer, Browne, Howard, A. Lowe, McDermott, Macmanus, Philbin and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Roberts 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: L. Cox, B. Dodd, E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Lloyd, 
M. Simpson, C. Williams and M. Murphy 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB12 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2011 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB13 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY HALF YEAR REVIEW  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which set out progress made 
to date on the delivery of the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy. 
 
 The delivery Plan, which set out the improvements 
made to date, was appended to the report for consideration 
in addition to an outline of how the division will deliver the 
elements of work in progress.   
 
 The report provided information on progress 
overview, business community support, business 
engagement improvement, internal change, savings and 
school trading. 
 
 It was reported that the next stage was to inform the 
wider workforce, and to do this the division would facilitate 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



workshops and drop in sessions to explain the procurement 
practice and ‘The Chest’ E Portal system, which sources 
quotations and processes tenders.  It was further noted that 
training for school governors would also be provided. 
 
 It was further reported that activity through ‘The 
Chest’ had been audited and 38% of contracts over £50,000 
had been awarded to local businesses.  In relation to 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) it was noted that 
contractors were encouraged to sub-contract to local 
companies, and this was being monitored through a Key 
Performance Indicator.  
 
 Members were advised that the procurement division 
had achieved its target of a saving of £600,000 in year 1, 
and was over half way to achieving the target for 2012/13. 
 
  In relation to the School Trading pilot it was reported 
that evidence from the pilot demonstrated how schools could 
considerably improve their procurement practice.  The Board 
was advised that a full Trading Service would be offered to 
schools as of April 2012. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the progress made to date be 
noted. 
 

   
(NB: Councillor MacManus declared a personal interest in the 
following item of business due to being employed by a company 
carrying out work for the Audit Commission.  Councillor McDermott 
declared a personal interest in the following item of business due to 
being Chair of Mersey Gateway Group.)  

 

  
BEB14 2010/11 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS, ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which sought approval of the Abstract of 
Accounts and set out the Audit Commission’s 2010/11 
Annual Governance Report and presented the Letter of 
Representation for approval. 
 
 Members were advised that the Abstract of Accounts, 
which detailed the Council’s financial performance for the 
year in terms of revenue and capital spending and 
presented the year-end financial position, could not be 
signed off until the Annual Governance Report had been 
considered. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 It was reported that the format of the Abstract was 
heavily prescribed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The 
Code).  It was noted that for the first time the Abstract had 
been prepared in full compliance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) following the two year 
transition period.  As a result there had been significant 
changes to the financial statements and notes to the 
accounts, presented with the Abstract.  It was further noted 
that the adoption of IFRS meant that some amounts 
presented in the 2009/10 Abstract differ from the equivalent 
figures shown in the 2010/11 Abstract.   
 
 The Board was advised that in overall terms the 
Council had underspent its 2010/11 budget by £120,000.  In 
addition, the Council received an additional £72,000 of 
Government grant income, therefore the net result was that 
General Fund Balances would increase by £192,000 to 
£7,367,000. 
 
 The key elements of the Abstract where outlined in 
the report for Members’ consideration as follows:  
 

• Capital expenditure;  

• School balances;  

• Transition to IFRS;  

• Comprehensive income and expenditure account;  

• Council’s balance sheet as of 31st March 2011;  

• Movement in reserves statement;  

• Cashflow statement; 

• Notes to the core financial statement;  

• Collection fund;  

• Group accounts; and 

• Statement of responsibilities. 
 

The Board discussed these areas and considered the 
Abstract of Accounts in detail, robustly scrutinising its 
contents. In particular the following points were noted:  

 

• With regard to equal pay, additional provision had 
been made and this was now considered sufficient to 
cover the potential costs;  

• In relation to pension fund liability it noted that the 
pension calculation as at 31 March 2011 reflected 
the change and had reduced from £121.95m to 
£60.34m. 

 
Members moved on to consider the Annual 

Governance Report which was set out in two parts, the Audit 
opinion and financial statements, and the review of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



arrangements for value for money.   
 
Appended to the report for information and approval 

was the Letter of Representation from Mike Thomas, District 
Auditor. Members agreed to approve the Letter. 

 
The Annual Governance report set out the Opinion, 

audit risks, significant weaknesses in internal control, quality 
of financial statements and recommendations.  

 
It was reported that an unqualified audit opinion 

would be provided.  Members were advised of two material 
errors identified, neither of which affected the reported year 
end financial position.  It was further noted there was 
excellent liaison with officers during the audit with full and 
prompt responses to audit queries and good quality working 
papers were provided to support the entries in the account. 

 
Members were advised of two further errors which the 

accounts department had decided not to amend as set out in 
the letter of representation.  External Audit was satisfied with 
the reasons and the explanations as to why the errors were 
not being amended. 

 
Arising from the discussion Members further 

considered the accounting arrangements associated with 
Mersey Gateway. 

  
The Board acknowledged the amount of work carried 

out to produce the Abstract of Accounts and wished to place 
on record their thanks and congratulations to the Audit 
Commission and officers involved in the process.  

 
RESOLVED: That;  

 
1) The Audit Commission’s 2010/11 Annual Governance 

Report in Appendix 1 be received;  
 
2) The 2010/11 Abstract of Accounts be approved; and 

 
3) The Letter of Representation in Appendix 2 be 

approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
(NB: Councillor MacManus declared a personal interest in the 
following item of business due to being employed by a company 
carrying out work for the Audit Commission.) 

 

 
 
 

 



BEB15 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of 
the nature of the business to be considered, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the public 

interest, whether any relevant exemptions were applicable 
and whether, when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, members of the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

 

   
BEB16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 1  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided a summary of internal 
audit work carried out during April to June 2011. 
 
 The report set out key issues and recommendations 
arising from the audits, details of other work completed by 
Internal Audit in the Quarter and the results of the work 
undertaken following the implementation of previous Internal 
Audit recommendations.  The Board considered progress 
made against the Audit Plan and executive summaries of 
reports issued during Quarter 1. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit work completed 

 



for Quarter 1 be noted.  
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.12 p.m. 


